
 

 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: 

 
Mayor and City Council 

From: 

 
Michael Smith, Public Works Director 

Date: 

 
November 13, 2017 

Subject: 

 
Approval of an Update to the Paving Plan 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

Revisions to Previously Presented Plan 

 

In the past 8 years the city has resurfaced over 140 lane miles which is just under half of 

the total lane mileage that the city maintains.  Beginning in 2017 the city increased funding 

for paving to further reduce the backlog of neighborhood streets in poor condition.  This 

higher funding level has been projected through 2021 in the plan presented herein primarily 

to offset expected higher paving costs.  For the last two years the city’s paving bids have 

reflected increasing prices and it is anticipated that prices will continue to rise due to the 

strong demand created as a result of substantially more funding flowing to transportation 

projects at the state and local levels.   

 

In the updated plan Tilly Mill Road and Valley View Road have been pushed back to 2019.  

The Tilly Mill Road paving needs to be done when the planned sidewalk is constructed 

between North Peachtree Road and Womack and that project is not expected to be fully 

funded for construction until 2019.  On Valley View Road the city recently learned that the 

county plans to replace the sanitary sewer in addition to the water main and that the sewer 

work may not be completed until later in 2018. With the deferral of these two roads several 

neighborhood streets were moved from 2019 to 2018 as noted on the attached paving list. 

In prioritizing neighborhood streets, the plan continues to group streets by proximity and 

rank groups by their composite pavement condition index (PCI) and maintenance history. 

 

In early 2018 the city will obtain new pavement condition ratings for all of the roads in the 

city to replace the 2013 ratings.  Because some roads deteriorate faster than others as 

reflected in the condition rating, it is advisable to wait until the new assessment is 

completed to set paving priorities beyond the plan that has already been developed through 

2021.  Therefore a fifth year has not been added to the plan as it has been in previous 

years. 

 

Proposed 2018 Bid 

 

Due to anticipated increasing demand and rising costs as discussed above, staff is proposing 

to issue a multi-year bid for paving that would establish unit costs for most paving 
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quantities through 2020.  If favorable pricing is received the city could at its discretion issue 

a contract each year for paving based on the unit prices provided for that year.  The bid 

would also include a list of neighborhood streets that could be added to the contract if prices 

are lower than anticipated or if the city decides to allocate additional funding.      

 

Complete Streets Analysis 

 

Per the city’s complete streets policy, streets that are part of the bicycle network in the 

comprehensive transportation plan will be evaluated for a bike lane retrofit.  For the 

proposed 2018 paving this would apply to Womack Road where it appears that the existing 

roadway is wide enough in most places to allow a dedicated space for bikes.  At the east 

end of Womack across from Georgia State, the city is planning a sidewalk project with new 

curb that will allow space for bikes.  Staff recommends striping Womack Road to create a 4-

foot space for bikes where the roadway width is adequate.  On segments where a 

continuous lane can be created bike lane markings can be added.    

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

Staff recommends proceeding to bid with the list of streets presented for 2018-2020.   
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAVING PLAN 2018-2021

Street From To
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative by 

Year Notes
2018
Arterial/Collectors
WOMACK RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY TILLY MILL RD 481,000$         481,000$             Coordinate with 

sidewalk project
Arterial/Collectors Side Streets 481,000$             
WESTOVER PLANTATION TILLY MILL RD EAST END 60,000$           541,000$             
WINDHAVEN CT WOMACK RD SOUTH END 76,000$           617,000$             
SHADOW GLEN CT WOMACK RD SOUTH END 83,000$           700,000$             
Cambridge/Springfield 700,000$             
CAMBRIDGE DR WOMACK RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 229,000$         929,000$             
CONOVER DR WOMACK RD SPRINGFIELD DR 44,000$           973,000$             
COURTLEIGH DR CAMBRIDGE DR SPRINGFIELD DR 64,000$           1,037,000$          
MILL BROOK DR CONOVER DR COURTLEIGH DR 98,000$           1,135,000$          
PARLIAMENT DR VERMACK RD LEEDS CT 59,000$           1,194,000$          
SPRINGFIELD CT SPRINGFIELD DR WEST END 57,000$           1,251,000$          
SPRINGFIELD DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RSUMMERFORD DR 169,000$         1,420,000$          
SUMMERFORD CT SUMMERFORD DR SOUTH END 38,000$           1,458,000$          
SUMMERFORD DR SPRINGFIELD DR WOMACK RD 128,000$         1,586,000$          
Dunwoody Club Crossing 1,586,000$          
DUNWOODY CLUB CROSSINMOUNT VERNON WAY EAST END 88,000$           1,674,000$          Moved up from 2019
Dunwoody North 1,674,000$          
HUNTINGTON CIR BROOKHURST DR STONINGTON RD 164,000$         1,838,000$          
RIVERGLENN CT RIVERGLENN CIR END 43,000$           1,881,000$          
Mount Vernon Forest 1,881,000$          
MOUNT VERNON WAY VERNON SPRINGS DR MOUNT VERNON RD 57,000$           1,938,000$          Moved up from 2019
Mount Vernon North 1,938,000$          
MOCKWELL CT VERNON NORTH DR WEST END 29,000$           1,967,000$          Moved up from 2019
THORNHILL CT VERNON RIDGE DR NORTH END 26,000$           1,993,000$          Moved up from 2019
VERNON RIDGE CLOSE VERNON NORTH DR WEST END 35,000$           2,028,000$          Moved up from 2019
VERNON RIDGE CT VERNON RIDGE DR SOUTH END 25,000$           2,053,000$          Moved up from 2019
VERNON RIDGE DR MOUNT VERNON RD VERNON NORTH DR 68,000$           2,121,000$          Moved up from 2019
VERNON VILLAGE CT VERNON NORTH DR WEST END 23,000$           2,144,000$          Moved up from 2019
VERNON WAY CT MOUNT VERNON WAY WEST END 20,000$           2,164,000$          Moved up from 2019
Mount Vernon Springs 2,164,000$          
DEVEREUX CT VERNON SPRINGS DR END 31,000$           2,195,000$          
DAMON PL DAMON CT END 27,000$           2,222,000$          
DAMON CT VERNON SPRINGS DR END 84,000$           2,306,000$          
VERNON SPRINGS DR VERNON OAKS DR END 119,000$         2,425,000$          
North Wellington 2,425,000$          
WELLSHIRE PL MOUNT VERON RD NORTH END 52,000$           2,477,000$          Moved up from 2019
Crack Sealing 2,477,000$          
CROWN POINTE PKWY MEADOW LANE RD PERIMETER CENTER W 5,000$             2,482,000$          
DUNWOODY PARK CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY N SHALLOWFORD RD 5,000$             2,487,000$          
DUNWOODY PARK N DUNWOODY PARK END 1,000$             2,488,000$          
MEADOW LANE RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY CROWN POINTE PKWY 9,000$             2,497,000$          
N PEACHTREE RD COTILLION DR BARCLAY RD 9,000$             2,506,000$          
Contingency and Ancillary Costs 24% 794,000$             

2018 Total 3,300,000$          
Centerline Miles 8.1
Lane Miles 16
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAVING PLAN 2018-2021

Street From To
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative by 

Year Notes

2019
Arterial/Collectors
TILLY MILL RD 500 FT. W. N. PEACHTREEWOMACK RD 293,000$         293,000$             Deferred for 

sidewalk project
TILLY MILL RD WOMACK RD MOUNT VERNON RD 361,000$         654,000$             Deferred from 2018
Arterial/Collectors Side Streets 654,000$             
CEDAR CHASE MOUNT VERNON RD NORTH END 37,000$           691,000$             
Dunwoody Club Forest 691,000$             
BALL MILL CT BALL MILL RD EAST END 68,000$           759,000$             
BALL MILL RD TROWBRIDGE DR DUNWOODY CLUB DR 52,000$           811,000$             
BAYNHAM DR HALLFORD DR EAST END 36,000$           847,000$             
DUNRIDGE CT VERNON LAKE DR END 21,000$           868,000$             
FOREST SPRINGS DR MOUNT VERNON RD NORTH END 168,000$         1,036,000$          
FOREST SPRINGS CT FOREST SPRINGS DR NORTH END 53,000$           1,089,000$          
LEIDEN CT END END 83,000$           1,172,000$          
N HOUGHTON CT VERNON LAKE DR NORTH END 25,000$           1,197,000$          
S HOUGHTON CT VERNON LAKE DR SOUTH END 25,000$           1,222,000$          
TRAPNELL DR FOREST SPRINGS DR VERNON LAKE DR 36,000$           1,258,000$          
TOLLESON CT TROWBRIDGE DR EAST END 33,000$           1,291,000$          
TROWBRIDGE CT TROWBRIDGE DR EAST END 27,000$           1,318,000$          
TROWBRIDGE DR VERNON LAKE DR LEIDEN CT 127,000$         1,445,000$          
TROWBRIDGE PL TROWBRIDGE DR SOUTH END 30,000$           1,475,000$          
VANCROFT CT TROWBRIDGE DR WEST END 29,000$           1,504,000$          
WILDER CT VERNON LAKE DR WEST END 46,000$           1,550,000$          
Kingsley 1,550,000$          
SANDELL CT SANDELL DR SOUTH END 19,000$           1,569,000$          
SANDELL DR N PEACHTREE RD TILLY MILL RD 111,000$         1,680,000$          
SANDELL WAY SANDELL DR NORTH END 12,000$           1,692,000$          
SEATON WAY SANDELL DR SEATON DR 55,000$           1,747,000$          
WHITFIELD DR SEATON DR WEST END 10,000$           1,757,000$          
Mount Vernon Cove/Mount Vernon Lake 1,757,000$          
HATHBURN CT MANHASSET CV WEST END 64,000$           1,821,000$          
MANHASSET CT SOUTH END MANHASSET FARM CT 50,000$           1,871,000$          
MANHASSET CV MOUNT VERNON WAY NORTH END 130,000$         2,001,000$          
MANHASSET DR MANHASSET CV MOUNT VERNON RD 150,000$         2,151,000$          
Vernon Ridge/Meadowlake 2,151,000$          
TRUMBULL CT TRUMBULL DR NORTH END 44,000$           2,195,000$          
TRUMBULL DR STRATHAM DR VANDERLYN DR 112,000$         2,307,000$          
Valley View 2,307,000$          
VALLEY VIEW RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY 267,000$         2,574,000$          Deferred from 2015, 

Water & Sewer Repl.

Crack Sealing 2,574,000$          
DUNWOODY VILLAGE PKWYMOUNT VERNON RD WEST END 7,000$             2,581,000$          
PERIMETER CENTER PL PERIMETER CENTER WESMEADOW LANE RD 9,000$             2,590,000$          `
VERMACK RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RMT VERNON RD 14,000$           2,604,000$          
Contingency and Ancillary Costs 23% 796,000$             

3,400,000$          
Centerline Miles 7.5
Lane Miles 16
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAVING PLAN 2018-2021

Street From To
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative by 

Year Notes

2020
Arterial/Collectors
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RDCOTILLION DR PEELER RD 421,000$         421,000$             Georgetown 

Gateway Project
HAMMOND DR ASHFORD DUNWOODY RDWEST CITY LIMIT 310,000$         731,000$             
MOUNT VERNON RD CORNERS DR MOUNT VERNON PL 291,000$         1,022,000$          Deferred from 2018
PERIMETER CENTER PKWY PERIMETER CENTER WESHAMMOND DR 508,000$         1,530,000$          
Arterial/Collectors Side Streets 1,530,000$          
Harris Hills 1,530,000$          
HARRIS CIRCLE CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RCHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 74,000$           1,604,000$          
HARRIS TRL HARRIS CIRCLE HARRIS CIRCLE 24,000$           1,628,000$          
Mill Glen 1,628,000$          
CONCORD PL MARTINA DR EAST END 20,000$           1,648,000$          
MILL GATE DR GLENRICH DR MILL TRACE DR 42,000$           1,690,000$          
MILL GLEN CT MILL GLEN DR SOUTH END 37,000$           1,727,000$          
MILL GLEN DR ROBERTS DR MILL GATE DR 103,000$         1,830,000$          
MILL TRACE CT MILL TRACE DR SOUTH END 20,000$           1,850,000$          
Foxwood 1,850,000$          
KINGSLAND DR KINGSLAND CT EAST END 187,000$         2,037,000$          
FOX HOLLOW CT KINGSLAND DR EAST END 38,000$           2,075,000$          
BURLINGHAM DR KINGSLAND DR NORTH END 37,000$           2,112,000$          
FOXWOOD CT KINGSLAND DR NORTH END 24,000$           2,136,000$          
Dunwoody Knoll 2,136,000$          
DUNWOODY KNOLL DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RROBERTS DR 88,000$           2,224,000$          
CHANEL CT DUNWOODY KNOLL DR SOUTH END 26,000$           2,250,000$          
GALLERY CT DUNWOODY KNOLL DR SOUTH END 25,000$           2,275,000$          
DUNWOODY KNOLL CT DUNWOODY KNOLL DR SOUTH END 25,000$           2,300,000$          
Village Mill 2,300,000$          
PEELER MILL CT VILLAGE MILL RD NORTH END 43,000$           2,343,000$          
VILLAGE CT VILLAGE MILL RD NORTH END 39,000$           2,382,000$          
VILLAGE MILL DR VILLAGE MILL RD NORTH END 15,000$           2,397,000$          
VILLAGE MILL RD PEELER RD WEST END 81,000$           2,478,000$          
Crack Sealing 2,478,000$          
INDEPENDENCE SQ 3,000$             2,481,000$          
Contingency and Ancillary Costs 25% 819,000$             

3,300,000$          
Centerline Miles 5.3
Lane Miles 17
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAVING PLAN 2018-2021

Street From To
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative by 

Year Notes

2021
Arterial/Collectors
MOUNT VERNON RD MOUNT VERNON PL CEDAR CHASE  $        229,000  $            229,000 Coordinate with 

intersection project
MOUNT VERNON RD CEDAR CHASE SAFFRON DR 180,000$         409,000$             Coordinate with 

intersection project
PEELER RD ADAMS RD 400 FT. W. OF N PEACHTR  217,000$         626,000$             Moved from 2016, 

Coordinate with 
Sidewalk Project

SPALDING DR WEST CITY LIMIT CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 45,000$           671,000$             Coordinate with 
intersection project

Arterial/Collectors Side Streets 671,000$             
DUNWOODY RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RSPALDING DR 89,000$           760,000$             
HUNTINGTON HALL CT PEELER RD SOUTH END 44,000$           804,000$             
JETT FERRY RD MOUNT VERNON RD DUNWOODY CLUB DR 81,000$           885,000$             
MOUNT VERNON PLACE MOUNT VERNON RD TILLY MILL RD 120,000$         1,005,000$          
Hidden Branches/Dunwoody West 1,005,000$          
BRANCH WATER CT OAK TRAIL DR WEST END 26,000$           1,031,000$          Supplemental
HIDDEN BRANCHES CIR HIDDEN BRANCHES LN HIDDEN BRANCHES LN 174,000$         1,205,000$          Supplemental
HIDDEN BRANCHES LN WINDING BRANCH CIR HIDDEN BRANCH CIR 18,000$           1,223,000$          Supplemental
HIDDEN RIDGE LN HIDDEN BRANCHES CIR EAST END 50,000$           1,273,000$          Supplemental
HUNTERS BRANCH LN WINDING BRANCHES CIR CITY LIMIT 8,000$             1,281,000$          Supplemental
OAK TRAIL DR TRAILRIDGE WAY TRAILRIDGE WAY 88,000$           1,369,000$          Supplemental
OAK TRAIL CT OAK TRAIL DR WEST END 28,000$           1,397,000$          Supplemental
PINE BARK LN WINDING BRANCH CI END 20,000$           1,417,000$          Water Upgrade, 

Supplemental
TRAILRIDGE CT HIDDEN BRANCHES CIR NORTH END 18,000$           1,435,000$          Supplemental
TRAILRIDGE WAY MOUNT VERNON RD HIDDEN BRANCHES CIR 94,000$           1,529,000$          Supplemental
TWIN BRANCHES WAY HIDDEN BRANCHES DR OAK TRAIL DR 70,000$           1,599,000$          Supplemental
WINDING BRANCH CIR PINE BARK LN PINE BARK LN 211,000$         1,810,000$          Supplemental
WINDING BRANCH LN WINDING BRANCH DR NORTH END 50,000$           1,860,000$          Supplemental
WINDING RIDGE CT WINDING BRANCH CIR EAST END 33,000$           1,893,000$          Supplemental
WINDING BRANCH DR WINDING BRANCHES CIR HIDDEN BRANCHES DR 105,000$         1,998,000$          Supplemental
Wynterhall 1,998,000$          
WYNTERHALL CT WYNTERHALL LN NORTH END 42,000$             2,040,000$          Supplemental
WYNTERHALL DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD WYNTERHALL LN 111,000$           2,151,000$          Supplemental
WYNTERHALL LN EAST END WEST END 114,000$           2,265,000$          Supplemental
WYNTERHALL WAY WYNTERHALL LN WYNTERHALL DR 51,000$             2,316,000$          Supplemental
Crack Sealing 2,316,000$          
BARCLAY DR PEACHFORD RD N PEACHTREE RD 7,000$             2,323,000$          
DUNWOODY CLUB DR MOUNT VERNON RD HAPPY HOLLOW RD 12,000$           2,335,000$          
DUNWOODY PARK S DUNWOODY PARK COTILLION DR 3,000$             2,338,000$          
MOUNT VERNON RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY RDVERNON OAKS DR 13,000$           2,351,000$          

2,351,000$          
22% 649,000$             

3,000,000$          

Centerline Miles 6.5
Lane Miles 13
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAVING PLAN 2018-2021

Street From To
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative by 

Year Notes

SUPPLEMENTAL PAVING LIST 2018-2020
Cambridge Estates
LEEDS WAY CAMBRIDGE DR LEEDS CT 23,000$             23,000$               
Dunwoody Club Forest 23,000$               
SUMMERSET DR MOUNT VERNON WAY WITHMERE WAY 69,000$           92,000$               
BIDDLE CT MOUNT VERNON WAY WEST END 49,000$           141,000$             
WITHMERE WAY MOUNT VERNON WAY WEST END 281,000$         422,000$             
BARCROFT WAY WITHMERE WAY WOODSONG DR 32,000$           454,000$             
HALLFORD DR LEIDEN CT TROWBRIDGE DR 125,000$           579,000$             
HALLFORD CT HALLFORD DR EAST END 30,000$             609,000$             
Dunwoody North 609,000$             
AMBERLY DR BINGHAMTON DR SUDBURY RD 87,000$           696,000$             
SUDBURY DR LAURELWOOD RD SOUTH END 117,000$         813,000$             
W SUDBURY CT SUDBURY RD NORTH END 36,000$           849,000$             
E SUDBURY CT SUDBURY RD EAST END 31,000$           880,000$             
BRAFFERTON WAY TILLY MILL RD WEST END 27,000$           907,000$             
LOST MINE TR TILLY MILL RD WEST END 25,000$           932,000$             
KINGSFIELD CT E KINGS POINT CIR SOUTH END 35,000$             967,000$             
Fontainebleau West/Waterford 967,000$             
W FONTAINEBLEAU DR FONTAINEBLEAU DR HAPPY HOLLOW RD 66,000$           1,033,000$          
FONTAINEBLEAU DR KINGSLAND DR HAPPY HOLLOW RD 127,000$         1,160,000$          
Heathwood/Village Springs 1,160,000$          
SPRINGSIDE PT DEVONSHIRE RD EAST END 14,000$           1,174,000$          
SPRINGVALE CIR DEVONSHIRE RD SOUTH END 34,000$           1,208,000$          
VILLAGE SPRINGS RUN DEVONSHIRE RD DEVONSHIRE RD 105,000$         1,313,000$          
DEVONSHIRE CT DEVONSHIRE RD DEVONSHIRE RD 20,000$           1,333,000$          
DEVONSHIRE RD KINGS DOWN RD WEST END 130,000$         1,463,000$          
KINGS DOWN RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RKINGS DOWN CIR 184,000$         1,647,000$          
DEVONSHIRE WAY KINGS DOWN RD DEVONSHIRE RD 48,000$           1,695,000$          
RIDGEMONT RD KINGS DOWN RD WEST END 23,000$           1,718,000$          
Lakeside 1,718,000$          
LAKELAND WOODS CT WOMACK RD EAST END 37,000$           1,755,000$          
Meadowlake 1,755,000$          
MEADOWLAKE DR MOUNT VERNON RD TRUMBULL DR 94,000$             1,849,000$          
MEADOWLAKE LN MEADOWLAKE DR LAKESPRINGS DR 81,000$             1,930,000$          
Pine Forest 1,930,000$          
NERINE CIRCLE CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RCHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 109,000$         2,039,000$          
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D U N W O O D Y  P A V I N G  P L A ND U N W O O D Y  P A V I N G  P L A N
2 0 1 8  -  2 0 2 12 0 1 8  -  2 0 2 1

As of: November 2017 ´ 0 0.5 10.25 Miles

Paving Plan
Year

2018 (8.6 mi)
2019 (7.3 mi)
2020 (6.5 mi)
2021 (6.5 mi)
Past Paving
(66.5 mi)

678-382-6850  ~  www.dunwoodyga.gov
41 Perimeter Center East

Suite 250
Dunwoody, Georgia 

30346-1902

2018
2019

2020 2021

Street
Private
Public

BRANCH WATER CT
DUNWOODY RD
HIDDEN BRANCHES CIR
HIDDEN BRANCHES LN
HIDDEN RIDGE LN
HUNTERS BRANCH LN
HUNTINGTON HALL CT
JETT FERRY RD
MOUNT VERNON PL
MOUNT VERNON RD
OAK TRAIL CT
OAK TRAIL DR
PEELER RD
PINE BARK LN
SPALDING DR
TRAILRIDGE CT
TRAILRIDGE WAY
TWIN BRANCHES WAY
WINDING BRANCH CIR
WINDING BRANCH DR
WINDING BRANCH LN
WINDING RIDGE CT
WYNTERHALL CT
WYNTERHALL DR
WYNTERHALL LN
WYNTERHALL WAY

CAMBRIDGE DR
CONOVER DR
COURTLEIGH DR
DAMON CT
DAMON PL
DEVEREUX CT
DUNWOODY CLUB XING
HUNTINGTON CIR
KENT AVE
MILL BROOK DR
MOCKWELL CT
MOUNT VERNON RD
MOUNT VERNON WAY
PARLIAMENT DR
RIVERGLENN CT
SHADOW GLEN CT
SPRINGFIELD CT
SPRINGFIELD DR
SUMMERFORD CT
SUMMERFORD DR
THORNHILL CT
VERMACK RD
VERNON RIDGE CLOSE
VERNON RIDGE CT
VERNON RIDGE DR
VERNON SPRINGS DR
VERNON VILLAGE CT
VERNON WAY CT
WELLSHIRE PL
WESTOVER PLANTATION
WINDHAVEN CT
WOMACK RD

BALL MILL CT
BALL MILL RD
BAYNHAM DR
CEDAR CHASE
DUNRIDGE CT
FOREST SPRINGS CT
FOREST SPRINGS DR
HATHBURN CT
LEIDEN CT
MANHASSET CT
MANHASSET CV
MANHASSET DR
N HOUGHTON CT
S HOUGHTON CT
SANDELL CT
SANDELL DR
SANDELL WAY
SEATON WAY
TILLY MILL RD
TOLLESON CT
TRAPNELL DR
TROWBRIDGE CT
TROWBRIDGE DR
TROWBRIDGE PL
TROWBRIDGE WAY
TRUMBULL CT
TRUMBULL DR
VALLEY VIEW RD
VANCROFT CT
WHITFIELD DR
WILDER CT

BURLINGAME DR
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD
CHANEL CT
CONCORD PL
DUNWOODY KNOLL CT
DUNWOODY KNOLL DR
FOX HOLLOW CT
FOXWOOD CT
GALLERY CT
HAMMOND DR
HARRIS CIR
HARRIS TRL
KINGSLAND DR
MILL GATE DR
MILL GLEN CT
MILL GLEN DR
MILL TRACE CT
MOUNT VERNON RD
PEELER MILL CT
PERIMETER CTR PKWY
VILLAGE CT
VILLAGE MILL DR
VILLAGE MILL RD
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